
VALCONCA SPV S.r.l. - Series 2018-1

  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Francesca Modolo / Francesca Zorzetto

E-mail: valconca.spv@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360921 / 810

  Reporting Dates Quarterly Collection Period 01/10/2023 31/12/2023

Interest Period 26/10/2023 26/01/2024

Payment Date 26/01/2024

€ 19.581.000 Class J Residential Mortgage Backed Notes due October 2060

€ 99.000.000 Class A Residential Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060

Investors Report

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in the 

Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A. will 

have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
*In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca 

Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A.)

www.securitisation-services.com
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Principal Parties

Issuer Valconca SPV S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A.)

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders  Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Computation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Cash Manager Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A.)

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Account Bank and Paying Agent BNP Paribas SA (former BNP Paribas Securities Services SCA)

Arranger Banca Finint S.p.A. (former FISG S.r.l.)*

Issuer's LEI code 8156009D5328328C2185

Main definitions

Payment Dates:

Interest Period: means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

Business Day

Delinquent Receivables

Default Receivables

*In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. and FISG S.r.l. have been merged by way of incorporation into Banca 

Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A.)

means any Receivable related to a Residential Mortgage Loan with respect to which there is at least one 

instalment due and unpaid for more than 30 days and which are not classified as Defaulted Receivables

means any Receivable arising from a Residential Mortgage Loan having at least one Instalment due and unpaid 

for more than 180 days or which has been classified as being "in sofferenza" by the Servicer in accordance with 

the Bank of Italy Supervisory Regulations and the Collection Policies

1. Transaction overview

means the 26th of October 2018 and thereafter the 26th of January, April, July and October in each year or, if

such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day

means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express Transfer 

System (TARGET2), or any successor thereto, is open
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The Notes

Issue Date 28/06/2018

Classes Class A Class J

Notional amount 99.000.000 19.581.000

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date October 2060 October 2060

Listing ExtraMOT PRO

ISIN code IT0005338220 IT0005338238

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation Euribor 3M

Spread 0,50%

Underlying assets for the 

Notes:

Initial Portfolio (Euro): 116.575.473,93

Transfer Date: 21/06/2018

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed 

in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 

285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

1.1. Transaction overview

Receivables arising out of residential mortgage loans entered into between Cherry Bank 

S.p.A. (former Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A.) and certain obligors which are individual 

debtors

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 3



 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid Interest  Principal   Euribor  Interest Rate  Days 
 Accrued 

Interest  
 Principal  Interest 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

28/06/2018 26/10/2018 26/10/2018 99.000.000,00   -                     3.997.640,19     -0,307% 0,193% 120 63.686,70          3.997.640,19     63.686,70          95.002.359,81   0,95961980 -                     

26/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 95.002.359,81   -                     3.790.127,41     -0,317% 0,183% 94 45.391,50          3.790.127,41     45.391,50          91.212.232,40   0,92133568 -                     

28/01/2019 26/04/2019 26/04/2019 91.212.232,40   -                     4.111.115,30     -0,306% 0,194% 88 43.253,10          3.909.388,78     43.253,10          87.302.843,62   0,88184690 -                     

26/04/2019 26/07/2019 26/07/2019 87.302.843,62   -                     5.180.771,54     -0,312% 0,188% 91 41.490,90          5.180.771,54     41.490,90          82.122.072,08   0,82951587 -                     

26/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 82.122.072,08   -                     4.469.745,63     -0,376% 0,124% 94 26.591,40          4.317.059,96     26.591,40          77.805.012,13   0,78590921 -                     

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 27/01/2020 77.805.012,13   -                     3.073.430,59     -0,404% 0,096% 91 18.879,30          3.073.430,59     18.879,30          74.731.581,53   0,75486445 -                     

27/01/2020 27/04/2020 27/04/2020 74.731.581,53   -                     3.573.235,16     -0,386% 0,114% 91 21.532,50          3.573.235,16     21.532,50          71.158.346,37   0,71877117 -                     

27/04/2020 27/07/2020 27/07/2020 71.158.346,37   -                     4.899.168,35     -0,161% 0,339% 91 60.974,10          4.559.157,05     60.974,10          66.599.189,32   0,67271908 -                     

27/07/2020 26/10/2020 26/10/2020 66.599.189,32   -                     3.975.758,31     -0,453% 0,047% 91 7.910,10            3.560.738,58     7.910,10            63.038.450,74   0,63675202 -                     

26/10/2020 26/01/2021 26/01/2021 63.038.450,74   -                     3.791.415,60     -0,511% 0,000% 92 -                     3.791.415,60     -                     59.247.035,13   0,59845490 -                     

26/01/2021 26/04/2021 26/04/2021 59.247.035,13   -                     3.004.310,38     -0,540% 0,000% 90 -                     3.004.310,38     -                     56.242.724,75   0,56810833 -                     

26/04/2021 26/07/2021 26/07/2021 56.242.724,75   -                     2.671.533,74     -0,539% 0,000% 91 -                     2.671.533,74     -                     53.571.191,02   0,54112314 -                     

26/07/2021 26/10/2021 26/10/2021 53.571.191,02   -                     3.079.579,77     -0,549% 0,000% 92 -                     3.079.579,77     -                     50.491.611,24   0,51001627 -                     

26/10/2021 26/01/2022 26/01/2022 50.491.611,24   -                     2.984.627,16     -0,549% 0,000% 92 -                     2.955.840,80     -                     47.535.770,44   0,48015929 -                     

26/01/2022 26/04/2022 26/04/2022 47.535.770,44   -                     2.387.964,58     -0,543% 0,000% 90 -                     2.387.964,58     -                     45.147.805,86   0,45603844 -                     

26/04/2022 26/07/2022 26/07/2022 45.147.805,86   -                     2.252.814,98     -0,427% 0,073% 91 8.335,80            2.252.814,98     8.335,80            42.894.990,88   0,43328273 -                     

26/07/2022 26/10/2022 26/10/2022 42.894.990,88   -                     2.102.898,32     0,200% 0,700% 92 76.734,90          2.102.898,32     76.734,90          40.792.092,56   0,41204133 -                     

26/10/2022 26/01/2023 26/01/2023 40.792.092,56   -                     2.652.453,43     1,558% 2,058% 92 214.542,90        2.652.453,43     214.542,90        38.139.639,13   0,38524888 -                     

26/01/2023 26/04/2023 26/04/2023 38.139.639,13   -                     2.662.839,23     2,501% 3,000% 90 286.050,60        2.662.839,23     286.050,60        35.476.799,90   0,35835151 -                     

26/04/2023 26/07/2023 26/07/2023 35.476.799,90   -                     1.848.048,87     3,288% 3,000% 91 269.032,50        1.848.048,87     269.032,50        33.628.751,03   0,33968435 -                     

26/07/2023 26/10/2023 26/10/2023 33.628.751,03   -                     3.231.016,21     3,716% 3,000% 92 257.815,80        3.231.016,21     257.815,80        30.397.734,82   0,30704782 -                     

26/10/2023 26/01/2024 26/01/2024 30.397.734,82   -                     3.037.091,13     3,941% 3,000% 92 233.046,00        3.037.091,13     233.046,00        27.360.643,69   0,27637013 -                     

Payments After payments

2. Class A Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued
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Before payments

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Principal  Variable Return 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Pool Factor 

28/06/2018 26/10/2018 26/10/2018 19.581.000,00         -                     894.851,70        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 19.581.000,00         -                     623.850,66        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

28/01/2019 26/04/2019 26/04/2019 19.581.000,00         -                     -                     19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/04/2019 26/07/2019 26/07/2019 19.581.000,00         -                     243.979,26        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 19.581.000,00         -                     -                     19.581.000,00   1,00000000

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 27/01/2020 19.581.000,00         -                     470.531,43        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

27/01/2020 27/04/2020 27/04/2020 19.581.000,00         -                     138.437,67        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

27/04/2020 27/07/2020 27/07/2020 19.581.000,00         -                     -                     19.581.000,00   1,00000000

27/07/2020 26/10/2020 26/10/2020 19.581.000,00         -                     -                     19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/10/2020 26/01/2021 26/01/2021 19.581.000,00         -                     1.687.490,58     19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/01/2021 26/04/2021 26/04/2021 19.581.000,00         -                     572.156,82        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/04/2021 26/07/2021 26/07/2021 19.581.000,00         -                     545.722,47        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/07/2021 26/10/2021 26/10/2021 19.581.000,00         -                     497.161,59        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/10/2021 26/01/2022 26/01/2022 19.581.000,00         -                     -                     19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/01/2022 26/04/2022 26/04/2022 19.581.000,00         -                     486.587,85        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/04/2022 26/07/2022 26/07/2022 19.581.000,00         -                     350.891,52        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/07/2022 26/10/2022 26/10/2022 19.581.000,00         -                     501.469,41        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/10/2022 26/01/2023 26/01/2023 19.581.000,00         -                     387.703,80        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/01/2023 26/04/2023 26/04/2023 19.581.000,00         -                     664.579,14        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/04/2023 26/07/2023 26/07/2023 19.581.000,00         -                     561.191,46        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/07/2023 26/10/2023 26/10/2023 19.581.000,00         -                     675.936,12        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

26/10/2023 26/01/2024 26/01/2024 19.581.000,00         -                     571.177,77        19.581.000,00   1,00000000

3. Class J Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Payments After payments
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 Other 

 Principal  Interest  Principal  Fees 
  (including Insurance 

Premiums) 

01/06/2018 30/09/2018 2.536.424,39       1.048.000,44       1.415.654,61       1.642,58              858,65                 -                       4.919,18                      -                       5.007.499,85       

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 1.944.270,79       774.723,55          1.690.362,77       381,56                 1.180,11              -                       2.218,58                      -                       4.413.137,36       

01/01/2019 31/03/2019 1.765.870,15       689.443,72          1.455.641,16       3.146,07              641,29                 -                       1.167,53                      -                       3.915.909,92       

01/04/2019 30/06/2019 1.806.646,49       700.745,47          2.852.618,53       1.395,80              1.205,62              -                       10.588,91                    70.745,51            5.443.946,33       

01/07/2019 30/09/2019 1.798.887,98       662.729,14          1.582.835,50       1.096,14              2.245,43              -                       1.831,10                      222.391,54          4.272.016,83       

01/10/2019 31/12/2019 1.793.742,45       645.660,23          914.272,43          25,00                   1.368,02              -                       506,75                          146.915,53          3.502.490,41       

01/01/2020 31/03/2020 1.581.352,60       562.235,18          1.417.942,94       287,20                 696,07                 -                       2.680,23                      136.582,78          3.701.777,00       

01/04/2020 30/06/2020 1.205.174,35       466.954,45          861.314,70          1.850,30              717,13                 214.639,39          4.669,63                      1.846.430,43       4.601.750,38       

01/07/2020 30/09/2020 1.151.906,39       576.858,01          1.742.856,35       2.766,59              569,71                 -                       5.169,48                      23.394,52            3.503.521,05       

01/10/2020 31/12/2020 1.180.129,47       506.004,79          2.005.303,00       555,24                 270,59                 -                       12.295,93                    1.731.886,79       5.436.445,81       

01/01/2021 31/03/2021 1.177.202,48       455.820,63          1.121.772,99       1.104,66              182,54                 631.533,81          15.012,51                    133.046,98          3.535.676,60       

01/04/2021 30/06/2021 1.413.344,53       451.089,11          1.121.714,14       737,37                 333,81                 72.574,35            2.872,14                      142.277,48          3.204.942,93       

01/07/2021 30/09/2021 1.369.750,00       443.674,97          1.661.641,17       1.855,94              243,14                 -                       2.235,96                      69.164,44            3.548.565,62       

01/10/2021 31/12/2021 1.412.819,84       444.702,63          867.901,13          -                       246,25                 -                       1.035,41                      191.712,64          2.918.417,90       

01/01/2022 31/03/2022 1.365.053,79       408.838,24          939.050,12          1.411,92              227,17                 -                       1.127,87                      130.711,23          2.846.420,34       

01/04/2022 30/06/2022 1.392.473,60       411.352,13          711.131,93          1.980,53              273,98                 -                       635,07                          97.753,52            2.615.600,76       

01/07/2022 30/09/2022 1.323.002,67       403.436,60          592.562,86          527,76                 332,52                 -                       507,35                          337.147,88          2.657.517,64       

01/10/2022 31/12/2022 1.354.548,06       411.334,77          1.193.819,99       1.651,01              346,28                 -                       15.739,31                    249.095,87          3.226.535,29       

01/01/2023 31/03/2023 1.170.161,38       584.860,57          1.493.485,18       132,29                 338,76                 -                       3.581,99                      320.568,38          3.573.128,55       

01/04/2023 30/06/2023 1.156.920,32       630.263,18          584.053,20          812,63                 483,78                 -                       3.755,86                      278.489,42          2.654.778,39       

01/07/2023 30/09/2023 1.022.507,53       710.572,05          2.091.464,81       2.100,00              536,66                 -                       5.970,18                      292.624,65          4.125.775,88       

01/10/2023 31/12/2023 1.021.047,40       734.254,07          1.870.748,03       342,27                 776,71                 -                       6.408,50                      138.655,96          3.772.232,94       

 Quarterly Collection 

Period 

4. Collections and recoveries

Instalments Prepayments 

 Repurchases  Recoveries 

 Total 

Collections and 

Recoveries 

 Interest for late 

payments 
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 Collection Account  Payments Account 
 Cash Reserve 

Account 

26/10/2018 5.007.499,85       -                         -                           526,07                     1.980.000,00           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           6.988.025,92           

28/01/2019 4.413.137,36       -                         -                           58,37                       1.980.000,00           -                           (36,00)                      -                           -                           -                           6.393.159,73           

26/04/2019 3.915.909,92       -                         -                           37,29                       1.900.047,20           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           5.815.994,41           

26/07/2019 5.443.946,33       -                         -                           -                           1.824.244,65           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           7.268.190,98           

28/10/2019 4.272.016,83       -                         -                           164,47                     1.746.056,87           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           6.018.238,17           

27/01/2020 3.502.490,41       -                         -                           -                           1.642.441,44           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           5.144.931,85           

27/04/2020 3.701.777,00       -                         -                           23,02                       1.556.100,24           -                           (54,00)                      -                           -                           -                           5.257.846,26           

